

Nos. 21-1484 and 22-51

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE OF ARIZONA, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

NAVAJO NATION, ET AL.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

NAVAJO NATION, ET AL.

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI*

*TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS*

*FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE NAVAJO NATION**

Ethel B. Branch <i>Attorney General</i>	Shay Dvoretzky <i>Counsel of Record</i>
G. Michelle Brown-Yazzie	Parker Rider-Longmaid
Paul Spruhan <i>Assistant Attorneys General</i>	Sylvia O. Tsakos Jeremy Patashnik
NAVAJO NATION	SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE	1440 New York Ave. NW
P.O. Box 2010	Washington, DC 20005
Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515	202-371-7000 shay.dvoretzky@skadden.com

Alice Elizabeth Walker MEYER, WALKER & WALKER, P.C.	M. Kathryn Hoover SACKS TIERNEY, P.A.
1007 Pearl St., Ste. 220 Boulder, CO 80302	4250 N. Drinkwater Blvd., 4th Fl. Scottsdale, AZ 85251

*Counsel for the Navajo Nation*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	4
A. Factual background.....	4
B. Procedural background .....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. The Navajo Nation has stated a claim based on breach of treaty obligations. ....	16
A. By entering into the 1849 and 1868 Treaties with the Navajos, the United States promised the Navajos sufficient water for the Reservation to serve as the Navajos’ permanent home. ....	17
1. An Indian treaty must be read to give effect to the parties’ intentions and the agreement’s purpose. ....	17
2. The Court has long applied canons of Indian treaty interpretation to read promises of a permanent homeland to include promises of sufficient water.....	20
3. The 1849 and 1868 Treaties promise sufficient water for the Reservation to serve as the Navajos’ permanent home.	21
B. The 1849 and 1868 Treaties create enforceable rights to water and impose enforceable duties on the United States to secure that water.....	24

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
1. The United States owes an enforceable duty when a tribe identifies a specific “rights-creating or duty-imposing” source of law bearing the key features of a trust relationship. ....	24
2. The 1849 and 1868 Treaties are substantive sources of law that establish specific water rights and duties requiring the United States to provide the Navajo Reservation with sufficient water. ....	29
C. Petitioners’ arguments lack merit. ....	34
II. The Nation’s breach-of-trust claim does not implicate this Court’s retained jurisdiction in the Consolidated Decree. ....	44
A. The Nation’s claim does not rest on or seek a quantification of its rights to the Colorado River. ....	44
B. Granting relief would not require a court to modify the Consolidated Decree. ....	45
C. Petitioners’ arguments lack merit. ....	47
CONCLUSION .....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963).....	8, 9, 10, 20, 21, 23, 33, 42, 44
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 376 U.S. 340 (1964).....	10, 12
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983).....	10, 33, 45, 46, 47
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 466 U.S. 144 (1984).....	10
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 530 U.S. 392 (2000).....	45
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 531 U.S. 1 (2000).....	10, 45
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 150 (2006).....	3, 10, 46
<i>Choctaw Nation of Indians v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 423 (1943).....	5, 43
<i>Choctaw Nation v. United States</i> , 119 U.S. 1 (1886).....	19
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	18, 19
<i>Eastern Airlines, Inc. v. Floyd</i> , 499 U.S. 530 (1991).....	19
<i>Foster v. Neilson</i> , 27 U.S. 253 (1829).....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Geofroy v. Riggs</i> , 133 U.S. 258 (1890).....	19
<i>Herrera v. Wyoming</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1686 (2019).....	16, 17, 18, 22, 30, 39, 40, 44
<i>In re Kansas Indians</i> , 72 U.S. 737 (1866).....	19, 21
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 572 U.S. 1 (2014).....	19
<i>McClanahan v. Arizona State Tax Commission</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973).....	22
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020).....	18
<i>Menominee Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 404 (1968).....	43
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	5, 17, 18, 39
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 283 U.S. 336 (1931).....	46
<i>Nielsen v. Johnson</i> , 279 U.S. 47 (1929).....	19
<i>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Chickasaw Nation,</i> 515 U.S. 450 (1995).....	40
<i>Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife v. Klamath Indian Tribe,</i> 473 U.S. 753 (1985).....	40
<i>Sullivan v. Kidd,</i> 254 U.S. 433 (1921).....	19
<i>Tucker v. Alexandroff,</i> 183 U.S. 424 (1902).....	19
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation,</i> 564 U.S. 162 (2011).....	15, 25, 28, 29, 34, 35, 36
<i>United States v. Mitchell,</i> 445 U.S. 535 (1980).....	27, 28, 35
<i>United States v. Mitchell,</i> 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31, 35
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation,</i> 537 U.S. 488 (2003).....	25, 28, 34
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation,</i> 556 U.S. 287 (2009).....	14, 24, 25, 29, 30, 31, 32, 34
<i>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe,</i> 537 U.S. 465 (2003).....	25, 27, 31, 32, 34, 37, 38, 40, 41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905).....	17, 18
<i>Washington State Department of Licensing v. Cougar Den, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1000 (2019).....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass'n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979) .....	18
<i>Whitney v. Robertson</i> , 124 U.S. 190 (1888).....	30, 44
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	5, 7, 22
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908).....	12, 13, 16, 17, 18, 20, 22, 23, 35, 39, 41
<i>Wisconsin v. Illinois</i> , 278 U.S. 367 (1929).....	45
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832).....	16
<b>CONSTITUTION, TREATIES, AND STATUTES</b>	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 .....	16
Treaty Between the United States of America and the Navajo Tribe of Indians, <i>ratified</i> Sept. 9, 1850, 9 Stat. 974.....	4
art. I.....	1, 4, 23, 30, 31
art. IX .....	4, 6, 7, 22, 23, 30, 31, 43
art. XI .....	4, 43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Treaty Between the United States of America and the Navajo Tribe of Indians, June 1, 1868, 15 Stat. 668 .....	
art. V.....	7, 22
art. VI.....	7, 22
art. VII.....	7, 22
art. IX.....	7
art. XII.....	7, 22
art. XIII.....	4, 7, 22
25 U.S.C. § 2 .....	30
25 U.S.C. § 5601(4).....	30, 41
25 U.S.C. § 5601(5).....	30, 41
28 U.S.C. § 1491 .....	25
28 U.S.C. § 1505 .....	25
43 U.S.C. § 1457(10).....	30
43 U.S.C. § 1552 .....	33
Act of May 23, 1930, 46 Stat. 378.....	8
An Act to amend the Act of May 23, 1930, 46 Stat. 1204 (1931).....	8
Act of June 14, 1934, 48 Stat. 960 .....	8
Boulder Canyon Project Act, 43 U.S.C. §§ 617–619b.....	9
43 U.S.C. § 617d.....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Colorado River Compact, Colo. Rev. Stat. § 37-61-101, art. II .....	8
art. VII.....	9
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
74 Am. Jur. 2d Treaties § 21 (2012) .....	19
Colorado River Interim Guidelines for Lower Basin Shortages and Coordinated Operations for Lake Powell and Lake Mead—Final Environmental Impact Statement (Oct. 2007) (D. Ct. Doc. 283-5).....	32
Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 2d Sess. (1865) .....	21
Executive Order of April 24, 1886 .....	8
Executive Order of January 6, 1880 .....	7, 8
Executive Order of May 17, 1884 .....	8
Executive Order of October 29, 1878.....	7
Peter Iverson, <i>Diné: A History of the Navajos</i> (2002) .....	1, 5
John L. Kessell, <i>General Sherman and the   Navajo Treaty of 1868:   A Basic and Expedient Misunderstanding</i> , 12 W. Hist. Q. 251, 254 (1981).....	5, 7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Letter from Thos P. Smith, Acting Commissioner of Indian Affs., to D.R. Francis, Secretary of the Interior, H.R. Doc 310 (Feb. 16, 1897) .....	7
<i>The Navajo Treaty 1868:</i> <i>Treaty Between the United States</i> <i>of America and the Navajo Tribe of Indians</i> <i>with a Record of the Discussions</i> <i>that Led to Its Signing</i> (M. Link ed., 1968) .....	5, 6
Restatement (Second) of Trusts (1957) .....	34
Restatement (Third) of Trusts (2007) .....	38
Ezra Rosser, <i>A Nation Within: Navajo Land</i> <i>and Economic Development</i> (2021) .....	1
San Juan River Basin in New Mexico Navajo Nation Water Rights Settlement Agreement (Dec. 17, 2010) .....	38
U.S. Department of Interior Manual (2015) .....	30
